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PEOPLE OF THE ST ATE OF 
CALIFORNIA, 

Plaintiff,

v. 

KARINE MICHMICHIAN (05/15/73), 
DWIGHT CUNNINGHAM (09/13/62), 
DEREK HAY (08/12/64) 

Defendants.

�AY l6L.j- \ 0 d.Case No.  

FELONY COMPLAINT FOR ARREST 
WARRANT AND EXTRADITION 

Action Filed: March 3 , 2020 
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THE ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE ST ATE OF CALIFORNIA accuses the above

named defendant of the following crimes, which are connected to one another in their 

cornm1ss1on: 

COUNT ONE 

On or bet\•vcen March 15, 2017 and April 11. 2018, in the County of Los Angeles, 

defendants KARINE MICHMICHIAN and DWIGHT Clfi\ll'\INGHAM committed the crime of 

PANDERI:'JO BY PROCURING. a violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 266i(a)(I). a Felony. 

in that they did unlawfully procure Charlotte C.. another person. for the purpose of prostitution. 
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COUNTT\VO 

On or between March 15. 2017 and April l l, 2018, in the County of Los Angeles. 

defendants KARINE MICHMICHIAN and DWIGHT CUNNINGHAM committed the crime of 

PIMPING, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 266h(a), a felony. in that they did 

unlawfully, and knowing Charlotte C. to be a prostitute, live or derive support or maintenance in 

whole or in part from the earnings or proceeds of Charlotte C., or from money loaned or advanced 

to or charged against Charlotte C. by a keeper, manager, or inmate of a house or other place 

where prostitution was practiced or allowed, or did solicit or receive compensation for soliciting 

Charlotte C. 

COUNT THREE 

On or between June l, 2017 and September 30, 2017, in the County of Los Angeles, 

defendants KARINE MlCHMICHIAN and DWIGHT CUNNINGHAM committed the crime of 

PANDERING BY PROCURING, a violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 266i(a)(I), a Felony, 

in that they did unlawfully procure Andi R. , another person, for the purpose of prostitution. 

COUNT}'OUR 

On or between June I, 2017 and September 30, 2017, in the County of Los Angeles, 

defendant KARINE MlCHMICHIAN committed the crime of PIMPING, in violation of PENAL 

CODE SECTION 266h(a), a Felony, in that she did unlawfully, and knowing Andi R. to be a 

prostitute, live or derive support or maintenance in whole or in part from the earnings or proceeds 

of Andi R., or from money loaned or advanced to or charged against Andi R. by a keeper, 

manager, or inmate of a house or other place where prostitution was practiced or allowed, or did 

solicit or receive compensation for soliciting Andi R. 

COUNT FIVE 

On or between June 2. 2017. and March 31, 2018, in the County of Los Angeles. defendant 

KARINE MlCHMlCHIAN committed the crime of PANDERING BY PROCURING. a violation 

of PENAL CODE SECTION 266i(a)(l ), a Felony. in that she did unlawfully procure Hadley V.. 

another person, for the purpose of prostitution. 
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COUNT SIX 

On or bel:\veen June 2, 2017. and June 30. 2017, in the County of Los Angeles. defendant 

DEREK HAY committed the crime of PANDERING BY PROCURING, a violation of PENAL 

CODE SECTION 266i(a)(l), a Felony, in that he did unlawiully procure Hadley V., another 

person, for the purpose of prostitution. 

COUNT SEVEN 

On or between June 2, 2017, and March 31, 2018, in the County of Los Angeles, defendant 

ARP.-JE MICHMICHIAN committed the crime of PIMPI~G, in violation of PENAL CODE 

SECTION 266h(a). a Felony, in that she did unlawfully, and knowing Hadley V. to be a 

prostitute, live or derive support or maintenance in whole or in part from the earnings or proceeds 

of Hadley V., or from money loaned or advanced to or charged against Hadley V. by a keeper, 

manager, or inmate of a house or other place where prostitution was practiced or allowed, or did 

solicit or receive compensation for soliciting. 

COUNT EIGHT 

On or between March 9, 20 l 7, and April 1, 2018, in the County of r,os Angeles, defendant 

DEREK HAY, committed the crime of PANDERING BY PROCURING. a violation of PENAL 

CODE SECTION 266i(a)(1), a Felony, in that he did unlawfully procure Sofi R., another person, 

for the purpose of prostitution. 

COUNT NINE 

On or between March 9, 2017, and December 31, 2018, in the County of Los Angeles, 

defendants KARINE MlCHMICHIAN, and DWIGHT CUNNINGHAM committed the crime of 

PANDERING RY PROCURING, a violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 266i(a)(l ), a Felony, 

in that they did unlawfolly procure Sofi R., another person, for the purpose of prostitution. 
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COUNT TEN 

On or betv,:een March 9, 2017 and December 31, 2018, in the County of Los Angeles. 

California defendants KARINE MJCHMICHIAN and DWIGHT CUNNINGHAM. committed 

the crime of PIMPING. in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 266h(a). a Felony, in that they 

did unlawfully, and knowing Sofi R. to be a prostitute, live or derive support or maintenance in 

whole or in part from the earnings or proceeds of Sofi R., or from money loaned or advanced to 

or charged against Sofi R. by a keeper, manager or inmate of a house or other place where 

prostitution was practiced or allowed, or did solicit or receive compensation for soliciting Sofi R. 

COUNT ELEVEN 

On or between March 15, 2017, and April 31, 2018, in the County of Los Angeles. 

defendant KARINE MICHMICHIAN committed the crime of PANDERING BY PROCURING, 

a violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 266i(a)(l), a Felony, in that she did unlavvfi11ly procure 

Shay E., another person, for the purpose of prostitution. 

COUNT TWELVE 

On or between March 15, 2017, and April 31, 2018 in the County of Los Angeles 

defendant KARINE MICIIMICIIIAN committed the crime of PIMPING, in violation of PENAL 

CODE SECTION 266h(a), a Felony, in that she did unlawfully, and knowing Shay E. to be a 

prostitute, live or derive suppor1 or maintenance in whole or in part from the earnings or proceeds

of Shay E., or from money loaned or advanced to or charged against Shay E. by a keeper 

manager, or inmate of a house or other place where prostitution was practiced or allowed, or did 

solicit or receive compensation for soliciting Shay E. 

SPECIAL ALLEGATION - VIOLENT SEX OFFENSES 

It is further alleged that defendant KARINE MICHMICHIAN, DWIGHT CUNNINGHAM

and DEREK HAY arc ineligible for probation or suspension of sentence pursuant to PENAL 

CODE SECTION l 203.065(a). 

NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require the defendant to register pursuant to Penal 

Code section 290 et seq. Willful failure to register is a crime. 
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SPECIAL ALLEGATION- 'TATUS ALLEGATION/FELONIES EXEMPT FROM 

LOCAL CUSTODY 

lt is further alleged that prison custody time for the above felony offenses is to be served in 

state prison pursuant to PENAL CODE SECTlON 1170. 

NOTICE: Conviction of these offenses will require the defendant to provide DNA samples and 

print impressions pursuant lo Penal Code section 296 and 296.1. Willful refusal to provide the 

samples and impressions is a crime. 

NOTICE: The People of the State of California intend to present evidence and seek jury findings 

regarding all applicable circumstances in aggravation, pursuant to Penal Code section 1 l 70(b) 

and Cunningham v. California (2007) 549 U.S. 270 [127 S.Ct. 856, 166 L.Ed.2d 856]. 

NOTICE: Any allegation making a defendant ineligible to serve a state prison sentence in the 

county jail shall not be subject to dismissal pursuant to Penal Code section 1385. 

l declare under the penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed this 

.]_ day of March 2020, at Los Angeles, California. 

Respectfully Submitted, 

XAVIER BECERRA 
Attorney General of Cali fomia 
DIANA CALLAGHAN 
Supervising Deputy Attorney General 
AMANDA PUSNER 
Deputy Attorney General 
Attorneys for People ofthe State of 
California 

-44~ 
ALIX MCKENNA 
Deputy Attorney General 
Attorneys.for People ofrhe State of 
California 
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! DECLARATION IN SUPPORT OF ARREST WARRANT AND EXTRADITION 

(Made under 2015.5 CCP) 

The undersigned hereby declares: 

That your declarant is currently employed as a Special Agent for the California 

Department of Justice Bureau of Investigation. Prior to my current assignment with CNDOJ, 1 

was employed from 2004 to 2013 as a Police Officer, Corporal, and Police Sergeant for the 

California State University Police Department (CSUPD). During my employment with the 

CSUPD, my assignments included: Patrol, Field Training Officer, Detective, and Shift Watch 

Commander. That pursuant to my current employment, your declarant has been assigned to 

investigate allegations that KARINE MICHMICHIAN, DWIGHT CUNNINGHAM and 

DEREK HAY did commit the crimc(s) as set forth in the attached complaint. 

On September 20, 2018, 1 was assigned to assist with an investigation into an allegation 

concerning Derek HAY, the owner/operator of LA Direct Models ("LADM'"), one of Los 

Angeles' top pornography talent agencies. On October 4, 2018, I conducted interviews with five 

of HAY's clients or former clients at the law offices of Allan B. Gelbard, located at 15760 

Ventura Blvd., Suite 801 , Encino, CA. I also conducted a follow up interview by phone with 

each of these individuals on February 12. 2020. All five women described engaging in 

prostitution through a company called The Luxury Companion ("'TLC'"). To protect their privacy, 

each victim will each be identified by the first name and last initial of her pornographic screen 

name. 

"Charlotte C.t' 

Charlotte C. moved to California in 20 l S to pursue a career as a performer in the 

pornography industry. She informed me that around May of that year. she began working as a 

high-end escort/prostitute for TLC, which she stated is owned and operated by Karine 
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MICHMICHIJ\N and Dwight "Dan:·· Clf:\i~l i 'GHAM. Charlotte told me that she \VOrkcd as a 

prostitute for TLC until April IL 2018 . 

Charlotte stated that she met MICHMICHIAN and CUN INGHAM in May of 2015. At 

that meeting. they suggested that she have a sexual encounter with a TLC client in exchange for 

money. They explained that the client would pay$ I ,200 for an hour with her, or more money if 

he kept her for the night. They infonncd her that $300 of that money would go to them. 

CUNNINGHAM to Id Charlotte that the client would pay more if she didn't use a condom. After 

the meeting MICHM1CHlAN took Charlotte to buy sex toys and then drove her to the client s 

house. 

Charlotte explained that after this initial encounter, MICHMTCHIA continued to set up 

sex appointments for her in exchange for a cut of the money. She stated that she didn't think she 

ever went on an appointment set up by MJCHMICHIAN in v.rhich she didn't perform some kind 

of sex act. M !CHM ICHIAN arranged most of these jobs through text messages but would 

occasionally call her Lo wake her up. TLC clients usually paid Charlotte $1,200 in cash for an 

hour of sex or $1,500 for anal sex . Charlotte then gave S300 of this money to MICI-IMICHIA 1. 

Charlotte often brought MICHMICHIA ·s share of Lhe proceeds over to the house 

MICHMICHIAN shares with CUNNINGHAM at 10738 Acama Street in North Hollywood. 

Other times, she would deposit $300.00 directly into a \V !ls Fargo bank account 

that ,vas titled '·TLC Planners;· or pay MICHMICHIAN through PayPal. 

Charlotte stated that CUNNINGHAM drove her to some of her prostitution appointments 

in early 2018 . On those occasions, she ga e the $300 dollar cut of the money to 

CUNNINGHAM. who put it in a drawer in the kitchen of the Acama house. Charlotte stated that

in 2017 and 2018, Dave drove her to two prostitution appointments in a large Beverly Hills hotel.

She said that before one of those meetings. Oa,·e told her "don't be stupid"' and instructed her to 
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get the check ·'first:· 

In 20 l 6, Charlotte signed a the-year contract LADM to represent her for her adult film 

performances. She informed me that CUNNINGHAM and MICHMICHIAN pressured her to 

join LADM and to start shooting more pornography because they believed she could make more 

money as a prostitute if she was in more adult films. Charlotte stated that Derek HAY is the 

owner of LADM and that he is good friends with CUNNINGHAM and MICHMICHIAN. 

Charlotte often sa\v HAY socializing with CUNNINGHAM and MICHMICHIAN. 

"Sofi R." 

Sofi R. stated that she moved to California in 2017 to pursue a performance career in the 

pornography industry. In March of 2017, she signed a 5-year contract with LADM to serve as her 

talent agency for her pornography performances. Her contract shows the date of March 9, 2017 . 

Sofi told me that Derek HAY owns LADM. 

Sofi informed me that in March of 2017, HAY took her to dinner at Morton's steak house

in Studio City and introduced her to MICHMICHIAN and CUNNINGHAM. At the dinner, she 

was informed that if she ever needed more work, MICHMICIIIAN and CUNNINGHAM could 

help her with that. 

After this initial dinner with HAY, Sofi R. had a second dinner with MICHMICHIAN and 

CUNNINGHAM at a sushi restaurant in Studio City. At the second meal, MICIIMTCHIAN 

described the work Sofi would do for TLC and instructed her to have condoms with her and to 

keep a bottle of lubricant in her purse. MICHM1CHIAN explained the first job she would be 

doing for them. Per Sofi , MICHMICHIAN told her that she would have sex with a man, that he

didn"t have money but that Karen would pay and he would reimburse her. MICHMICHIAN and

CUNNINGHAM then took Sofi to meet the client. 

Sofi continued to work as a prostitute for TLC after this initial encounter. She stated all of 
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her prostitution jobs were booked through MICH\1ICHIAN. who arranged most jobs by text 

message from her cell phone (310-422-364 7). Soti said that she was usually paid $900.00 to 

$1600.00 in cash for each job. Afterwards. Sofi ga\'e $300.00 to $600.00 of that money to 

MICHMICHIAN. Sofi stated that she would drop off MICHMICHIAN's cut at CUN INGHAM 

and MICilMICHIAN's house at 10738 Acama Street, North Holly\vood. Sofi estimated she did 

about 20 escort/prostitution jobs for TLC. She said that she always performed a sex act at these 

appointments. Sofi told me that after the appointments, she would discuss them with 

MICHMICHIAN or CUNNINGHAM. 

Sofi stated that she had a fat I ing out with HAY in September of 2017 and he stopped 

referring her to pornographic film jobs. She told me that she thinks HAY purposely stops 

referring pornographic film jobs of his female actors and pushes them towards escort/prostitution 

work through TLC. Sofi informed me that erotic pictures of her were featured on a hidden part of 

the TLC website. She explained that these photographs were taken through LADM and that with 

the exception of two images. the only copies she possessed had the '·LA Direct'· watcnnark on 

them. Sofi stated that pictures without the ·'LA Direct"' watennark appeared on the TLC website 

and that since she didn·t have access to the unaltered pictures, they must have been provided by 

her agent. HAY. 

"Andi R." 

Andi R. began her career in the pornography industry as a perfonncr in April of 201 7. 

She signed a five-year contract with LADM in April of2017 to serve as her talent agency for her 

pornography performances. 

Andi explained that about two months after she signed with HAY, Charlotte C. took her to 

MICHMICHIAN and CUl\l'NINGHAM'S house on Acama Street for an LADM photoshoot. She 

explained that HAY sent her to that house to be photographed. Andi later had a second meeting 
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II 

with MIC'HMICHlAN. who explained TLC's business in great detail. Andi stated that 

MICHMICHIAN told her that there was an hourly rate system and sometimes an overnight rate. 

She instructed Andi R. to collect the money first, although in practice MICHMICHIA~ 

sometimes allowed her to accept PayPal payments. MICHMICHIA~ told her she was expected 

to have sex with the clients. She explained that the clients would wear condoms, unless they were 

"tested," in which case they had the option of not using condoms. After this discussion, 

CONNINGHAM came home, told Andi that he and MICl IMICHIAN were great friends with 

HAY and said that if Andi R. worked with them, they'd get an award-winning pornography 

maker, to film her. 

Andi stated that all of her prostitute jobs were booked through MICHMICHIAN. She 

informed me that her pay rate was $1200.00 for one hour of sex and that she would then have to 

give MICHMICHIAN $300.00 out of this payment. She said that if the appointment was for anal 

sex, Andi would collect $1500.00 per hour and give $400 to MICHMICHIAN. Andi would drop 

off this cut of the money in person at CUNNINGHAM and MICHMICHIAN's home at 10738 

Acama Street, or transfer it to MICHMICHIAN via PayPal to MICHMICHIAN's account. 

Andi estimated she did about 15 escort/prostitution jobs over about a year period for TLC. 

She explained that MICHMICHIAN would give her a general outline of what she was supposed 

to do on jobs, such as have --normal sex;· or whether there would be a second "girr· there. Andi 

said that MICHMICHIAN would indicate whether the client was going to use condoms or be 

tested. 

Andi said that CUNNINGHAM would call her approximately once a week. In these 

conversations, she would tell him about her prostitution experiences and he would tell her what 

he knew about the clients. Andi said that she usually paid MICHMICHIAN. but one time she left 

the payment v-:ith Clft\"NINGHAM. 

10 
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Andi stated that after she agreed to work with TLC. photographs of her from the LADM 

\Vebsite appeared on the TLC website. She informed me that the only LADM photographs that 

she received had an '·LADM" watermark. Nevertheless, these photographs appeared on the TLC 

website without the marking. Andi thought it was strange that LADM would share photos with 

TLC. 

"Hadley V." 

Hadley V. stated that she moved to California to pursue a career in the pornography 

industry in May of 2017. She signed a three-year contract with LADM in May of2017 to serve 

as her pornography talent agency. f Iadlcy stated that Derek HAY is the owner of LADM. 

Hadley told me that she eventually approached HAY about getting her prostitution work 

since she needed money. He told her that he could put her in contact with his friend, Karine 

MICIIMICllIAN, and provided a phone number for MICIIMIClllAN. This conversation 

occurred by text and Hadley V. specifically informed him that she was interested in doing 

·'privates:· Hadley explained that privates is a term in the adult film/ prostitution world that 

refers to prostitution encounters. She said that HAY knew what this term meant because he tried 

to set one of for himself with her. HAY told Hadley that he would speak to MICHMICHIAN for 

her. 

On June 2, 2017, Hadley went to MIC!IMICHIAN's home and MICHMICHIAN 

explained to her "how to do it." Hadley stated that MICHMICHIAN told her to keep condoms 

and ·'lube" in her purse. She instructed her to collect the money up front. go to the bathroom. 

count, it and let MICHMICHMIAN know if she had it. Hadley said that during that conversation, 

they discussed the price break down: Hadley would keep $900 and MICHMICHIAN would keep 

$300. Hadley said that CUNNINGHAM was at the house during this conversation doing a 

photography session with another model. She said that he came and introduced himself and 
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interjected that Hadley could ask the other model ho\v it was done. 

Hadley explained that shortly after meeting with MICHMlCHIAN. she began working as 

a high-end escort/prostitute for TLC. She stated that all of her prostitute jobs were booked 

through MICHMICHIAN and she ,vas usually paid S 1200 in cash for an hour of sex. 

MICHMICHIAN coordinated the logistics of these jobs by text message. Hadley would give 

$300.00 of the payment to MICHMICHIAN. Hadley would either drop off MlCJIMICHIAN's 

cut ofthe money at CUNNfNGHAM and MICHMICHIAN's home at 10738 Acama Street, or 

transfer it via PayPal to MICHMICHIAN's account 

"Shay E." 

Shay E. began her career in the pornography industry as a performer in November of 

2015. Shay stated met with Derek HAY and signed a 5-year contract with LADM to represent 

her in her adult film work. 

Shay stated that in 2016, she had recently become homeless and HAY told her that his 

friends, MlCHMICHIAN and CUNNINGHAM could help her. Shay met with 

MJCHMICHIAN, who instructed her to get cash up front and to bring condoms and a douche. 

Shay began working as a prostitute for TI ,C and continued to do so until March or April of2018. 

She estimated she did about l00 jobs for TLC and cannot remember going on a date booked 

through MlCHMlCIIIAN in which she didn't perfom, a sex act. Shay stated that the logistics 

regarding prostitution jobs were done via text from MICHMICHIAN's cell phone (310-422-

364 7). She said that her typical rate for one hour was $1,200. She said she would then pay $300 

to MlCHMICHIAN. Shay would drop off the money at MICHlVllCHIAN and 

Clf!'\NNGHAM's house at 10738 Acama Street, North Hollywood, CA 91602, or 

MlCH\,1ICHIAN would come pick it up in front of Shay" s apartment. On other occasions. Shay 

\VOuld deposit the money into MICH\11CHIAN's bank account. or transfer the money to her via 
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PayPal. Shay explained that when MICHMfCHIAN was in New York. she gave the money to 

CUt'-."NI\:GHAM. 

Shay stated that after she agreed to work with TLC, photographs ofher that were on the 

LAD;'\1 v.:ebsite suddenly appeared on the TLC website. Shay said that HAY must have sent the 

photographs because the images on the TLC website didn't have the "LADM" watermark and 

Shay had never received copies without the watermark. 

PayPal Records 

On December 30, 2018, I received payment records for the PayPal account associated 

with the email, ursuant to a search warrant. The account 

is in the name ofKarine MICIIMICHIAN and one of the listed addresses is the house at 10738 

Aeama Street. These records confirmed that numerous payments were sent by the victims to 

MICHMICHIAN in amounts consistent with the $300 dollar cut described by them. 

The TLC PayPal account showed that Shay E. made a $300 payment to MlCHMICHIAN 

on March 23, 2018. She made additional $600 payments to MICHMICHIAN on March 8, 2018. 

March 16, 2018, and March 23. 2018. Charlotte C. made $300 payments to the account on 

January 3, 2018, April 4. 20 I 8, and April 12, 2018. She transferred $600 to the account on 

January l0, 2018, $200 to the account on March 3, 20 l 8, and $462 to the account on March 22, 

2018. Hadley V. sent $600 to MICHMICHIAN on January 10, 2018 and another $700 on 

October 31, 2017. Andi R. sent MICHMICHIAN payments of $300 on October 28, 2017, March 

8, 2018, and May 4, 2018. She also transferred $500 to the account on October 26, 2017. 

TLC Website 

After conducting interviews with the above victims, I successfully located the TLC 

website (w\.nv.theluxurvcompanion.com) on my CA/DOJ work computer. On the home page the 

website indicated that it was a --Gallery of All American Adult Stars:· A box with scrolling 
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photos of \VOmen in bras and underwear also has scrolling text that invites vie\vcrs to --come with 

your fantasies to those who can handle them·· and advertises the ··Largest selection of POR.i\J 

STARS:· The box also lists a phone number of 310-422-3647. There is a box with the text 

·'Enter .. on it. When r clicked on the box with my mouse I was brought to a page with the 

heading ··tic Featured Girls.'· The page contains photos of a large number of scantily clad 

women, many with their breasts and upper pubic regions showing. 

Conclusions and Warrant Requests 

Based on the above investigation, which included witness interviews, review of text 

messages, and other documentation provided to me by the above mentioned victims, I have 

probable cause to believe that Karine MICI IM I CHIAN committed the crime of pandering, a 

felony in violation of Penal Code § 266i (a), in that she unlawfully procured Charlotte C ., Andi 

R., Hadley V ., Safi R., and Shay E. for the purpose ofprostitution. I further have probable cause 

to believe that Karine MICHMICHIAN committed the crime of pimping. a felony in violation of 

Penal Code § 266i (a), in that she derived support from Charlotte C., Andi R., Hadley V ., Sofi R., 

and Shay E. despite knowing that they were prostitutes. 

Based on the above investigation, I have probable cause to believe that Dwight 

CUNNINGIIAM committed the crime of pandering, a felony in violation ofPenal Code § 266i 

(a), in that he unlawfully procured Charlotte C .. Andi R., and Sofi R. for the purpose of 

prostitution. I further have probable cause to believe that Dwight CUNNINGHAM committed 

the crime of pimping, a felony in violation of Penal Code § 266i (a), in that he derived support 

from Charlotte C. and Sofi R. despite knowing that they were prostitutes. 

Based on the above investigation, I have probable cause to believe that Derek I IAY 

committed the crime of pandering. a felony in violation of Penal Code§ 266i (a). in that he 

unlawfully procured Hadley V. and Sofi R. for the purpose of prostitution. 
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Therefore. I r~spectfully request that this Court issue felony warrants for arrest and 

extradition for Karine MICHMICHIAN and Dwight CUN'Nl?\GHAM for violations of Penal 

Code § 266i(a)(l) and Penal Code § 266h(a). I further request that the court issue a felony 

warrant for arrest and extradition for Derek Hay for a violation of Penal Code § 266i(a)(1). 

WHEREFORE. your declarant prays that warrants issue for the arrest and extradition of 

the herein above-named defendants and that said defendants be dealt with according to law. 

DECLARATION 

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed on 

the "7~day of March 2020, in Los Angeles, California. 

By: 
TROY HOLMES, Special Agent 
California Department ofJustice 
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SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA 

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES 

WARRANT OF ARREST AND EXTRADITION 

The People ofthe State ofCalifornia to any peace officer ofsaid State: 

Proof by declaration under penalty ofperjury having beeri made this day to me by Special 

Agent Troy Homes ofthe California Department of Justice, Bureau ofInvestigation, and as 

described in the accompanying felony complaint, I find there is probable cause to believe that the 

following crimes have been committed by defendant KARINE MICHMICHIAN: Pimping in 

violation ofPenal Code section 266h(a) and Pandering in violation ofPenal Code section 

Therefore, you are commanded to arrest KARINE MICHMICHIAN, and to bring said 

defendant before any magistrate in Los Angeles County pursuant to Sections 821, 825, 826, and 

848 of the California Penal Code. 

Defendant is to be admitted to bail in the-sum of$ · l7' S-- '7{7V 

Dated: 2, 
1
/2, 

J 
Jr? )Al 

Time Issued: / I ', '3 2- (9m) 

Ju GE OF THE S UPERIOR COURT 
State of California, County ofLos Angeles 

KARLA D. KERLIN 
I c,:,rtJfy that thl:s Ill a true P.11d corroct copy of the oriplnal Oil · 
fll o in o r isuuad from this o ff,.:o, consisti ng of 
pages , 
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SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA 

COUNTY OF LOS ANGE:LES 

WARRANT OF ARREST AND EXTRADITION 

The People of the State ofCalifornia to any peace officer of said State: 

Proofby declaration under penalty ofperjury having been made this day to me by Special 

Agent Troy Homes of the California Department ofJustice, Bureau ofInvestigation, and as 
described in the accompanying felony complaint, I find there is probable cause to believe that the 

following crimes have been committed by defendant DWIGHT CUNNlNGHAM: Pimping in 

violation ofPenal Code section 266h(a) and Pandering in violation ofPenal Code section 

266i(a)(l). 

. Therefore, you are commanded to arrest DWIGHT CUNNINGHAM, and to bring said 

defendant before any magistrate in Los Angeles County pursuant to Sections 821, 825, 826, and 

848 of the California Penal Code. 

Defendant is to be admitted to bail in the sum of$ / 0 5' 1 V-V-0 

Dated: 5 /, / p'"W . r 7 
Time Issued:// ~ .3 ;;;;J__ 

J UDGE OF THE SUPERJOR COl,RT 
State of California, County ofLos Angeles 

(-KARLA D- KERLIN 

I certify that thlt1 ,~ a true and correct copy of the original 
flte In or Issued from this offlco·, conslstlno 
pages. 
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SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA 

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES 

WARRANT OF ARREST AND EXTRADITION 

The People of the State of California to any peace officer of said State: 

Proof by declaration under penalty ofperjury having been made this day to me by Special 

Agent Troy Homes ofthe California Department of Justice,-Bureau oflnvestigation, and as 

described in the accompanying felony complaint, I find there is probable cause to believe that the 

following crimes have been committed by defendant DEREK HAY: Pandering in violation of 

Penal Code section 266i(a)(l). 

Therefore, you are commanded to arrest DEREK HAY, and to bring said defendant before 

any magistrate in Los Angeles County pursuant to Sections 821, 825, 826, and 848 of the 

California Penal Code. 

~./~--r 
JUDGE OF THE SUPERIOR COURT 
State of California, County ofLos Angeles 

I certify that this la truG and correct copy the original 
file In or Issued from this office, consisting of 
pages. 

$HF.RR! R. CARTP.R, Ex13oullve omcor/Clorkof tho Suporiof. 
Court ofCalifornia, Ccun~Los ;Jfbalea. 
Dato~l;3lsRi»-? By bl Deputyi I ' 

a or on 
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